Original signed by David Hoy on 27/5/2020 Date determined: 22/5/2020 Date operates: 25/5/2020

Date lapses: 25/5/2025

Preeti Sethuram Sethuram Pty Ltd Suite 3, 118 Alfred Street South MILSONS POINT NSW 2061

> D64/20 HS1 (CIS)

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT, 1979 AS AMENDED NOTICE OF DETERMINATION – Approval

Development Application Number:	64/20		
Land to which this applies:	Shop 3, 118 Alfred Street South, Milsons Point Lot No.: 3, SP: 83595		
Applicant:	Preeti Sethuram		
Proposal:	Installation of business identification signage to an existing ground floor commercial tenancy.		
Determination of Development Application:	Subject to the provisions of Section 4.17 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, approval has been granted subject to conditions in the notice of determination.		
Date of Determination:	22 May 2020		
Reason for approval:	The development application has been assessed against the <i>North Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013</i> and the <i>North Sydney Development Control Plan 2013</i> . As detailed throughout the delegated report, additional information requested has not been provided in order to accurately assess the application against the applicable controls. The development application has considered community views and adequately addresses the concerns raised in the submission(s). The proposed business identification signage would have no overall increase in the height of the building and no		
	accurately assess the application against the application trols. The development application has considered communities and adequately addresses the concerns raised in submission(s).		

	The proposal has been assessed against SEPP 64 Advertising and Signage and has satisfied the criteria previously outlined in this report. The proposal meets the objectives of the zone and is considered to be acceptable in this regard. The proposed business identification signage is therefore approved, subject to standard and site specific conditions.			
Consent to operate from:	25 May 2020			
Consent will lapse on:	25 May 2025			
Period of Consent	Subject to Section 4.20 of the Act, this consent becomes effective and operates from the date listed above. The consent lapses five years after the date of consent in accordance with Section 4.53 of the Act and cannot be extended. To activate this consent, works must physically commence onsite by 25 May 2025.			
How community views were taken into account:	The subject application was notified to adjoining property owners and the Lavender Bay Precinct, inviting comments between 14 April 2020 and 28 April 2020. Two submissions were received which were addressed in the delegated report.			
Review of determination and right of appeal:	Within 6 months after the date of notification of the decision, a review of this determination can be requested under Division 8.2 of the Act or an appeal to the Land and Environment Court made pursuant to the provisions of Section 8.7 of the Act. A review of determination should be lodged as soon as possible, and preferably no later two months after the date of notification of the decision to enable the review to be completed within the six-month period.			
Plans endorsed by the consent authority – please refer to condition A1.				
Endorsed for and on behalf of North Sydney Council				

DATE
Signature on behalf of consent authority
DAVID HOY
TEAM LEADER ASSESSMENTS

(i) Conditions

Consent is granted subject to the following conditions imposed pursuant to Section 4.17 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 ("the Act") and the provisions of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000 ("the Regulation") such conditions being reasonable and relevant to the development as assessed pursuant to Section 4.17 of the Act.

(ii) Definitions

Unless specified otherwise, words have the same meaning as defined by the *Act*, the *Regulation* and the *Interpretation Act* 1987 as in force at the date of consent.

Applicant means the applicant for this consent.

Approved Plans means the plans endorsed by Council referenced by this consent as amended by conditions of this consent.

AS or AS/NZS means Australian Standard® or Australian/New Zealand Standard®, respectively, published by Standards Australia International Limited.

NCC means the National Construction Code as published by the Australian Building Codes Board as in force at the date of issue of any *Construction Certificate*.

Council means North Sydney Council.

Court means the Land and Environment Court.

Local Native Plants means species of native plant endemic to North Sydney LGA.

Stormwater Drainage System means all works, facilities and documentation relating to:

- The collection of stormwater,
- The retention of stormwater,
- The reuse of stormwater,
- The detention of stormwater,
- The controlled release of stormwater; and
- Connections to easements and public stormwater systems.

Owner means the owner of the *site* and successors in title to the *site*.

Owner Builder has the same meaning as in the Home Building Act 1989.

Principal Certifier for building or subdivision work means the certifier appointed as the principal certifier for the building work under section 6.6 (1) or for the subdivision work under section 6.12 (1).

Principal Contractor for building work means the person responsible for the overall coordination and control of the carrying out of the building work.

Note: If any residential building work is involved, the principal contractor must be the holder of a contractor licence under the *Home Building Act 1989*.

Professional Engineer has the same meaning as in the NCC.

Public Place has the same meaning as in the Local Government Act 1993.

Road has the same meaning as in the Roads Act 1993.

SEE means the final version of the Statement of Environmental Effects lodged by the Applicant.

Site means the land being developed subject to this consent.

NSLEP 2013 means North Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013

NSDCP 2013 means North Sydney Development Control Plan 2013

Work for the purposes of this consent means:

- the use of land in connection with development,
- the subdivision of land,
- the erection of a building,
- the carrying out of any work,
- the use of any site crane, machine, article, material, or thing,
- the storage of any waste, materials, site crane, machine, article, material, or thing,
- the demolition of a building,
- the piling, piercing, cutting, boring, drilling, rock breaking, rock sawing or excavation of land,
- the delivery to or removal from the *site* of any machine, article, material, or thing, or
- the occupation of the *site* by any person unless authorised by an *occupation certificate*.

Note: **Interpretation of Conditions** – Where there is any need to obtain an interpretation of the intent of any condition this must be done in writing to Council and confirmed in writing by Council.

INDEX OF CONDITIONS

6
6
6
6
6
7
ng, where indicated)
7
7
,
7

A. Conditions that Identify Approved Plans

Development in Accordance with Plans/documentation

A1. The development must be carried out in accordance with the following drawings and documentation and endorsed with Council's approval stamp, except where amended by the following conditions of this consent.

Drawing No.	Issues	Title	Drawn By	Received
DA01	A	Signage Schedule	Precision Planning Pty Ltd	26.3.2020
DA02	A	Site Analysis and Location Plan	Precision Planning Pty Ltd	26.3.2020
DA03	A	Existing Floor Plan and Signage Location Detail	Precision Planning Pty Ltd	26.3.2020
DA04	A	North and East Elevations	Precision Planning Pty Ltd	26.3.2020
DA05	A	North East Elevation and Street perspective	Precision Planning Pty Ltd	26.3.2020

(Reason:

To ensure that the form of the development undertaken is in accordance with the determination of Council, Public Information)

Plans on Site

A2. A copy of all stamped approved plans, specifications and documents must be kept on site at all times so as to be readily available for perusal by any officer of Council.

All documents kept on site in accordance with this condition must be provided to any officer of the Council.

(Reason:

To ensure that the form of the development undertaken is in accordance with the determination of Council, Public Information and to ensure ongoing compliance)

No Demolition of Extra Fabric

A3. Alterations to, and demolition of the existing building shall be limited to that documented on the approved plans.

(Reason: To ensure compliance with the approved development)

Signage

A4. The signage proposed is to be a *business identification sign*, as defined in SEPP 64 – Advertising & Signage. The sign shall not contain any animated, moving or flashing display or advertise any products. No consent is provided for the illumination of the proposed business identification signage.

(Reason: To clarify approved sign and streetscape amenity)

Terms of Consent

A5. The consent is for business identification signage only. No consent is provided for the change of use of the subject tenancy.

To clarify approved sign and streetscape amenity) (Reason:

C. Prior to the Issue of a Construction Certificate (and ongoing, where indicated)

Shopfront Signage on the Northeast Elevation

- C1. The proposed signage on glass shopfront (north eastern elevation) facing Alfred Street South, must be deleted except for the following:
 - The operating hours of the business; (a)
 - (b) The name of the business; and
 - The phone number and email of the business. (c)

Visual permeability and streetscape amenity) (Reason:

I. On-Going / Operational Conditions

No Illumination

No consent is given or implied for any form of illumination or floodlighting to the building or I1. any sign.

A separate development application must be lodged and approved prior to any external floodlighting or illumination of the building, approved sign or site landscaping.

(Reason: To ensure appropriate forms of signage that are consistent with Council's

controls and those that are desired for the locality, and do not interfere with

amenity of nearby properties)

Daily Cleaning

The proprietor/operator is to ensure that at all times when the premises are open and at the end I2. of each day after the premises have closed, all rubbish including loose papers, cigarette butts, bottles etc which may be left on the subject premises, site or immediately adjacent area is picked up and placed in the proprietor's/operator's rubbish bins.

To ensure waste generated by the approved use or activity is properly managed (Reason:

by the person acting upon this consent, to prevent unsightly build up of waste

material)